TOWN BOARD MINUTES PH on LL#5 to be LL#6 of 2021 December 14, 2021 Page 1 of 2

# MINUTES OF THE PUBLIC HEARING OF THE TOWN BOARD OF THE TOWN OF NEW LEBANON

ON LL#5 TO BE LL#6 OF 2021 HELD ON DECEMBER 14, 2021

Present: Tistrya Houghtling, Supervisor

Norman Rasmussen, Councilmember Deborah Gordon, Councilmember John Trainor, Councilmember Jesse Newton, Councilmember

Recording Secretary: Marsha (Marcie) Robertson, Town Clerk

Others Present: Ed Godfroy, LVPA

Mary Young, NL Rep to CC Office of the Aging

Ted Salem, ZBA & ZRC Chair

Jeannine Tonetti, ZBA

### CALL TO ORDER:

The Public Hearing was called to order at 7:40 PM by Supervisor Houghtling. The meeting was held in person at the New Lebanon Town Hall, 14755 State Route 22 North, New Lebanon, NY 12125 with members of the public also being able to view the meeting at the following link: https://townhallstreams.com/towns/new\_lebanon\_ny

## **PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE:**

Supervisor Houghtling waived the reading of the Public Notice and asked that it be entered into the minutes:

# NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING TOWN OF NEW LEBANON COUNTY OF COLUMBIA

**PLEASE TAKE NOTICE** that a public hearing will be held by the Town Board of the Town of New Lebanon on **December 14<sup>th</sup>**, **2021 at 7:40 p.m.** at 14755 Route 22 North, New Lebanon, New York, 12125 regarding the adoption of Introductory Local Law No. 5 (to be officially LL#6 of 2021) of the Town of New Lebanon for the year 2021. Introductory Local Law No. 5 of the Town of New Lebanon for the year 2021 would amend Chapter 101 of the Code of the Town of New Lebanon.

Copies of said proposed Local Law are available for review at the Office of the Town Clerk of the Town

TOWN BOARD MINUTES PH on LL#5 to be LL#6 of 2021 December 14, 2021 Page 2 of 2

of New Lebanon, 14755 Route 22 North, New Lebanon, New York, 12125 and the proposed local law can be viewed on the town website at www.townofnewlebanon.com.

Please note that people who do not wish to attend the Public Hearing at the new Lebanon Town Hall, 14755 State Route 22 North, New Lebanon, NY in person may view the meeting at the following link: <a href="https://townhallstreams.com/towns/new\_lebanon\_ny">https://townhallstreams.com/towns/new\_lebanon\_ny</a>

Marcie Robertson		
Town of New Lebanon Town Clerk		
11/12/2021		

### **PUBLIC COMMENT:**

Supervisor Houghtling opened the floor to public comment and asked if there was anyone that wished to speak regarding Introductory Local Law #5 to be LL#6 of 2021 or has any comments that they would like to put on the record.

Nobody spoke in favor of Introductory Local Law #5 to be LL#6 of 2021. Nobody spoke opposed to Introductory Local Law #5 to be LL#6 of 2021.

## CLOSING OF PUBLIC HEARING:

All persons desiring to be heard, having been heard, hearing none a motion was made by Supervisor Houghtling to close the Public Hearing at 7:41PM. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Trainor.

### Roll Call Vote:

Councilmember Rasmussen-	Aye
Councilmember Gordon-	Aye
Supervisor Houghtling-	Aye
Councilmember Trainor-	Aye
Councilmember Newton-	Aye

Respectfully submitted,

Marcie Robertson New Lebanon Town Clerk